
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 20th June, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson 01782 742250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Economic Development and Enterprise 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 1. To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 

2 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April, 2012 
 

3 INTRODUCTION AND REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S WORK 
IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR   

 

 A verbal introduction and review of the Committee’s work in the previous year by the 
Executive Director of Regeneration and Development.  
 

4 WORK  PLAN ITEMS   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To discuss and update the Work Plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 

5 STAFFORDSHIRE STRATEGIC PROPERTY REVIEW   (Pages 7 - 12) 

 A report on the Staffordshire Strategic Property Review is attached. An excerpt from the 
Mouchel report will be circulated at the meeting.   
 

6 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP 
AND PORTAS PILOT BID   

(Pages 13 - 30) 

 Documents relating to the Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre Partnership and Portas 
Pilot Bid are attached. 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Members: Councillors M Astle, Baker, G Cairns, A Fear, M Holland, T Lawton, 

I Matthews (Chair), S Olszewski, M Olzewski, Peers, R Studd, Taylor (Vice-
Chair) and I Wilkes 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
25/04/12 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 25th April, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors E Boden, D Clarke, M Holland, D Loades and S Olszewski 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2012 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3. TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP ISSUES  

 
The Town Centre Partnership resulted from work carried out in 2009/10 in readiness 
for changes in the economic climate.  In the last two years there have been changes 
in the Personnel of the Chamber of Trade.  The Council has a good relationship with 
the new personnel and the retailers. 
 
Champions for projects were selected from the groups, for example champion for 
markets, parking etc.  Newcastle, along with 362 other towns, submitted applications 
to be a Portas Pilot town.  Twelve would be selected in May with a possible further 12 
selected in June. 
 
The pilot provides a blueprint of what Newcastle would like to do. 
 
If the Council did not receive funding from the Portas Project, there would still be 
things that Newcastle could do.  The town centre was in need of re-marketing and re-
inventing itself. 
 
A large amount of independent traders were not on the internet although it was 
possibly the internet which was destroying high street trade. 
 
Members felt that the town needed to find new attractions and to promote tourism 
into the area with more cultural and family oriented aspects. 
 
A use needed to be found for the empty shops such as pilot schemes for 
entrepreneurs etc. 
 
The Scrutiny Brief on the Town Centre Partnership was considered.  Members 
agreed that the Work Plan of the Town Centre Partnership be scrutinised and it 
should be made known that the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had been set up to help organisations such as the 
Partnership. 
 
A calendar of events should be created with some thought and planning going into 
them. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25/04/12 
 

2 

 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the Town Centre Partnership be carried over to the next 
Municipal Year for scrutiny by this Committee. 
 
 
 

4. BROADBAND UPDATE  

 
The Council’s Head of Customer and ICT Services, was a representative on the 
County Broadband Group but they had not met as yet.  She would report back to a 
future committee when a meeting had taken place. 
 
It was important to have the broadband provision upgraded in areas with poor or no 
signal.  This may encourage businesses to locate in Newcastle. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

5. WORK PLANS FOR SCRUTINY  

 
Members considered a report outlining the topics being considered by the different 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 
Members considered the items listed within the Forward Plan, but agreed that no 
Work Plan be decided upon until the new Municipal Year. 
 
The Council’s Executive Director for Regeneration and Development explained that 
this Committee had requested to scrutinise the Staffordshire Strategic Assets Review 
but information had not been available at the time.  This item should therefore be 
carried forward into the new Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the Staffordshire Strategic Assets review be considered 
by this Committee in the next Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI 

Chair 

 

Page 2



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Title Action Method of Scrutiny and Way Forward 
 

Preparation of a new Economic 
Development Strategy for the 
Borough 
 
 

Updated Strategy  
requested for 
future meeting 

Officers to provide an update on the Strategy at each meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
That Scrutiny of the Strategy remain with the Whole Committee. 
 
An additional meeting of the Committee was arranged to consider the 
Strategy prior to its submission to Informal Cabinet on 28th September – 
comments from this meeting were fed into the Cabinet report.  
 
No progress regarding the strategy has been reported since the last 
meeting.  
 
Updated Strategy to requested for future meeting 
 
Feedback expected around the end of quarter 3 regarding 
implementation of the strategy 
 

The Stoke on Trent & Staffordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership’s 
proposals for the designation of an 
Enterprise Zone in North 
Staffordshire  
 

Set aside for 
consideration at a 
later date due to 
recent national 
decisions. 

None at present. 

Broadband Provision 
 
 

Working Group has 
now met twice. A 
meeting is due to 
be held on 
Wednesday 30th 
when a 
presentation will be 

Small task and finish group (3 members) to be convened to look at the 
topic in detail.  
 
Working Group established: 
Cllr Kearon, Cllr Wilkes and Cllr Holland.  
 
Working Group received a presentation from Ian Binks from BT 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 3



give by a 
representative from 
BT.  
 
Request from Cllr 
Kearon that Map 
of future work be 
obtained – 
Jeanette Hilton 
sitting on County 
Council Board  - 
will report back to 
the Committee 
(Board has yet to 
meet) 

regarding the future provision of Broad band in Newcastle under Lyme. 
Officers would liaise with colleagues with regards to organising an event 
with Ian Binks/BT and local businesses.  
 
Map obtained and would be taken to additional meeting of the 
Committee on 25th April 2012 
 
County Group has not met to date.  

High Speed 2 Limited 
 
 

First meeting of the 
working group has 
been held. 
 
Awaiting advice 
from Officers 
regarding how to 
proceed with this 
subject. 
No further action 
required pending 
release of 
consultation 
documents from 
Central 
Government 
 

Small task and finish group (3 members) to be convened to look at the 
topic in detail.  
 
Working Group established: 
Cllr Becket, Cllr Loades and Cllr John Williams. 
 
No further action pending Government decision in the New Year. 
 
Officers will look into restarting this working group following the 
government’s decision to proceed with HS2. 

Proposal to jointly commission a 
viability assessment for the 

NEED TO CHECK 
PROGRESS  - NO  

Further reports to be brought to the Committee prior to a decision 
regarding how to proceed. 

P
age 4



Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) with Stoke on Trent City 
Council 

FURTHER 
PROGESS TO 
DATE 

 
No action to date since last meeting.  

Staffordshire Strategic Assets 
Review 

LOOKING AT MAY 
FOR NEXT 
UPDATE 
Check on 
progress of 
Mouchel report. 

To be considered at the next meeting on 27th February  - postponed 
from previous meeting due to delay of report from Mouchel.  
 
Report to be considered at meeting on 21st June  

Asset Management Strategy FINISHED 
 
Second additional 
meeting held on 
Wednesday 7th 
March in order for 
the portfolio 
holder to update 
the Committee on 
progress. 

Considered at additional meeting on 23rd November - comments fed 
back to Cabinet meeting on 18th January.  
 
A version of the strategy is expected in mid autumn 2012. 

Strategic Tenancy Policy Scrutiny 
Brief/Report to 
meeting on 27th 
Feb 

Comments to be fed back to Cabinet Meeting on 14th March 2012. 

Housing Allocations Policy Scrutiny 
Brief/Report to 
meeting on 27th 
Feb 

Comments to be fed back to Cabinet on 14th March 2012. 

Town Centre Partnerships 
Development and Initiatives 

Scrutiny Brief to 
Committee on 25th 
April 2012 

Scrutiny brief prepared and would be discussed by the Committee at an 
additional meeting on 25th April, representatives of the partnership would 
also be in attendance. 
 
Documents provided for consideration at the 21st June meeting 

 
 

P
age 5



P
age 6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE STRATEGIC PROPERTY REVIEW 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Regeneration and Assets 
 
Portfolio:  Regeneration and Planning 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Non-specific 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To review the Staffordshire Strategic Property Review Report and consider the implications for the 
Borough Council and local stakeholders. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report is accepted and that the programme and project management arrangements 
established regarding the opportunities within the borough are noted. 
 
Reasons 
 

• To enable the project’s key conclusions to be assimilated into the next Asset Management 
Strategy.  

• To assist in identifying underutilised assets across public sector partners and to promote 
collaborative working that will achieve more comprehensive disposal / development 
opportunities. 

• To promote discussion amongst key partners about the necessary steps to take forward the 
Newcastle-specific opportunities. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  Staffordshire County Council invited all District Councils across the County, along with Stoke 

on Trent City Council, and other public bodies including the NHS and the Police, to 
participate in a project to review the public sector estate.  The project had two main 
objectives which are as follows: 
 

• Comprehensive identification of the Public Sector Estate across Staffordshire. 

• Analysis of the information to promote the most efficient/effective use of the 
combined assets. 

 
1.2  Consultants Mouchel were engaged to co-ordinate/manage the project, paid for from funding 

provided by the West Midlands Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnership.  The 
report has now been published and the executive summary to this report is set out below: 
 
Context 
Alongside people and technology, property represents one of the highest cost inputs for the 
public sector. Staffordshire County Council (SCC) alone has £1.5 billion of property assets 
along with all the attendant operating costs.  Through property rationalisation, Staffordshire 
County Council and its public sector partners in the districts, health, fire, police and others 
have much to gain both in terms of reduced property costs but also higher productivity and 
improved services that result from integrating service provision and property use. 
 
Much of the county estate is out-dated and services are undergoing broad transformation.  
An approach is needed that delivers change in the portfolio in line with the requirements of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



service transformation and provides a flexible, future proofed estate based on shared public 
sector use.  Property must be organised so it facilitates rather than hinders service 
transformation. 
 
This strategic property review engaged a wide group of public sector partners and these can 
and should be widened, both in terms of the number of partners and their depth of their 
engagement, as the strategic property plan develops.  
 
Stakeholders share many common priorities around improving social cohesion, care and 
health, creating a safe and attractive environment, promoting regeneration and economic 
success, focusing on people and communities and being well-managed. 
 
Strategic Property Review Objectives 
The primary objectives of this review were the generation of specific rationalisation 
opportunities and the development of closer property collaboration across the public sector 
in Staffordshire to deliver better buildings and financial savings for the public purse. 
Workshops and one-to-one interviews were adopted as the primary engagement method. 
 
All ideas are assumed to be good ones unless proven otherwise but to provide a focus of 
effort, opportunities have been given an initial categorisation; either ‘very good’, ‘good’ or 
‘moderate’ depending on their sugge
[...]
n provide a 10% 
reduction in office space with the longer term potential to develop multi-agency shared ‘hub’ 
offices in the principal county towns, supported by a network of ‘touch down’ facilities in 
public buildings such as libraries, to enhance agile working potential.  The longer term prize 
is space reductions in office accommodation of up to 40% overall. 
 
Service Asset Strategies 
Direct engagement with service directorates has been limited within the constraints of this 
review although the ‘Business Leads’ from each organisation provided a channel to capture 
their stakeholder requirements. 
 
Many service lines are undergoing transformation themselves and are not yet in a position to 
articulate firm property needs in many cases, but the development of Service Asset 
Strategies should form another integral element of ongoing work with the Local Strategic 
Property Forums serving as facilitators. 
 
Future Property Operating Models 
Across the county, the stakeholders operate individual property management organisations.  
The strategic forums will greatly improve collaboration and provide a platform for delivering 
shared property consolidation. 
 
In time, a greater level of integration may be possible with more formalised partnerships, 
joint public property companies and the transfer of assets to a separate legal entity 
considered. 
 
Delivery Framework 
A large number of specific rationalisation opportunities and ‘key theme’ initiatives have been 
identified for consideration.  The scale of the delivery framework required will depend on the 
number and rate at which these are taken forwards. 

Page 9



 
As the holder of the largest public sector property portfolio in the county, Staffordshire 
County Council is well placed to lead the implementation of the property rationalisation 
programme but it is important that as many of the other public sector partners play as full a 
role as possible. 
 
Political and executive sponsorship and support f
[...]
property review represents one element of an iterative and continual property 
planning process and is not exhaustive in terms of the potential that exists. In particular, the 
work of the proposed local strategic property forums can facilitate the generation of ongoing 
opportunities for property transformation across Staffordshire. 
 

1.3  One of the primary aims of this review was the identification of specific rationalisation 
opportunities.  The three that were identified within Newcastle Borough were the 
rationalisation of the office estate within the Newcastle area, Newcastle Town Centre 
redevelopment (Sainsbury’s and the civic offices sites) and Knutton Urban village (site of 
Knutton Recreation Centre and adjacent land/buildings – see pages 41 and 42 of the report 
(as attached).   
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1  This project provided an opportunity for the Council to engage in a comprehensive process 
to review the majority of publicly owned land in the Borough which will enable: 
 

Page 10



• a proper review of the potential for public sector organisations to co-locate to both, 
share the cost burden of accommodation and to encourage joined up service 
delivery. 

• The identification and release of assets for each partner to rationalise their respective 
land and property portfolios. 

 
2.2  The release of assets will provide capital to maintain/modernise the public sector estate or 

alternatively promote partner led regeneration initiatives. 
 

2.3 In terms of the Newcastle-specific opportunities it should be noted that programme and 
project management level arrangements have been established to follow the broad 
principles set out in the executive summary.  So a Corporate Property programme board has 
been established (comprising senior property officers from the two local authorities) to 
maintain the overview of the overall programme for the borough. Whilst at a project level, 
arrangements have been put in place to steer the implementation of the three opportunities 
highlighted at paragraph 1.3.  It is intended that the latter groups would report progress into 
Cabinet at key decision milestones. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

3.1 To accept the report and to note the programme and project management arrangements 
established regarding the opportunities within the borough. 
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  
 

• Shared use of public assets (sustainability) 

• Partner led regeneration (Borough of opportunity) 

• Rationalisation of assets (achieving excellence) 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
Not applicable. 
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There are no implications. 
 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

7.1 No significant implications arising directly from this report.  There will be some ‘in-kind’ 
officer and member support to take any Newcastle-specific opportunities.  There are likely to 
be both capital costs and receipts to be derived in due course depending on the preferred 
approach to disposal. 
 

8. Major Risks  
 

8.1  The main risk relates to the potential failure of the two local authorities (and other potential 
public sector partners) to agree on the preferred approach to rationalisation / joint use of the 
public sector estate. 
 

9. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Staffordshire Public Services Strategic Property Review Report – February 
2012 

Page 11



 
10. Background Papers 

 
File in Property Office 

Page 12



Town Centre Partnership Discussion Paper Three 

1 

 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Town 

Centre Partnership 

 

Incorporating the  

Newcastle-under-Lyme Chamber of Trade & Enterprise  

and the  

Newcastle-under-Lyme Partnership Against Business Crime 

What is Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre  

 

Newcastle-under-Lyme town centre has been a historic market town and is now located close to the 

growing City of Stoke-on-Trent and other significant out of town retail developments. The town 

centre is re-invent
[...]
lities. 

 

A concern is that if an independent Town Centre Partnership is formed that is not truly 

representative there is a possibility of it becoming a quango sitting between the Borough Council 

and the stakeholders and failing to engage fully the town centre retail and business community that 

it is intended to serve. 

Organisational arrangements 

Informal organisation 

established around a 

constitution similar to 

the existing chamber 

of Trade & Enterprise. 

 

Company Limited by 

Guarantee 

 

Community Interest 

Company 

 

Company Limited by 

Guarantee and also 

with charitable status. 

Usually termed a Trust 

 

Flexible and simple to 

effect change 

Protects those 

involved and 

establishes a clear 

degree of structure 

and legal 

accountability but 

profits are taxable. 

Directors can be paid. 

Popular with 

government. Surpluses 

are taxable. Directors 

can be paid. 

Potential to gain 

external funding from 

many sources, 

surpluses are kept free 

from tax. Trustees 

cannot gain financially 

form their 

involvement. 

 

Three tiers of involvement & contribution 

Stakeholders 

 

Comprising everyone involved in the defined town centre area and invited to bi-monthly update and 

consultation discussions to be led by the Town Centre Manager. Initially this body will be all 

Page 14



Town Centre Partnership Discussion Paper Three 

3 

 

embracing but after three years when it will be necessary to establish membership arrangements 

involvement will be restricted to those that engage fully with the project and pay membership fees. 

 

Strategic Consultative Panel 

 

Comprising strategic organisations such as; Keele University, New Vic Theatre, Civic Society, Council 

for Voluntary Service, Newcastle-under-Lyme College, community organisations, large multiple store 

operators, Landlords. These organisations are brought together for half-day quarterly review 

discussions. Representatives are also engaged
[...]
ll be announced by the end of July. The Greater London Authority are also 
funding a further 3 which takes the total to 15. 

Unsuccessful applicants do not need to reapply, but can sharpen up their bids if they wish 
and submit them again by 30 June, which was also the deadline for new town teams to 
apply. 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of a previous meeting
	4 Work  Plan Items
	5 Staffordshire Strategic Property Review
	6 Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre Partnership and Portas Pilot Bid
	Portas Pilot Application Form
	Portas Pilot - Successful 1st Round Applicants




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 21st June, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Ian Matthews – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Cairns, Holland, Lawton, Mrs Peers, Studd and Taylor.M 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baker, Councillor Fear and Councillor 
Wilkes. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2012 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

4. INTRODUCTION AND REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S WORK IN THE 

PREVIOUS YEAR  

 
The Council’s Executive Director of Regeneration and Development provided the 
Committee with a verbal introduction and review of the Committee’s work in the 
previous year by reference to the work plan. An updated version of the work plan was 
distributed at the meeting.  
 
The Economic Development Strategy would remain on the work plan, with an update 
expected at the end of Quarter 3. 
 
The Committee considered Local Enterprise Partnerships, which coordinate business 
across Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire through such initiatives as Regional Growth 
Fund Programmes. It was difficult to keep up with developments and it could be too 
large a topic for scrutiny to undertake. However, a working group could be set up to 
scrutinise in more detail. There was a possibility that the working group could work 
with officers. Members questioned what other Councils were doing with regard to 
LEPs. Staffordshire County Council and Stoke-on-Trent City Council had previously 
briefed the Cabinet with their progress. The emphasis was mainly on the County and 
City Councils through roads, the Local Education Authority and skills. It was currently 
not known what was expected of Newcastle Borough Council and where the Council 
fitted into the equation.  
 
Members questioned whether Newcastle’s business rates would go to other areas in 
Staffordshire. This was still to be confirmed, but Newcastle could stand to benefit 
from a proportion of the business rates collected. Central Government were 
preparing a new model for Staffordshire with incentives to promote growth and 
therefore increase rateable values, which in turn would generate more income. It was 
stressed that the Council had a public accountability that LEPs did not as they were 



2 

private sector led and that this Council should represent the public interest. Due to 
the huge sums of money involved, Members felt it was important that there was a 
dialogue with Members with regard to LEPs.  
 
The Borough had not been successful in obtaining an Enterprise Zone, and it was 
still felt that there were issues to be addressed. The emphasis was on the Council to 
approach the LEP with suggestions and creative ways to fund infrastructure and 
receive something back from Government.  
 
The Committee resolved to set up a working group consisting of Councillor 
Matthews, Councillor Peers and Councillor Studd. A summary paper was requested 
of progress to date, and the working group would meet if required.  
 
Broadband provision would remain on the work programme as an ongoing scrutiny 
topic. 
 
It was confirmed that a report regarding HS2 would be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting in July. 
 
A report was expected towards the autumn for the proposal to jointly commission a 
viability assessment with Stoke-on-Trent City Council for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. Members noted that caution would need to be taken with regard 
to CILs, so as not to deter potential businesses or developers.  
 
The Staffordshire Strategic Property Review and Town Centre Partnerships 
Development and Initiative would remain on the work plan, and were on the agenda 
to be discussed later in the meeting.   
 
The Asset Management Strategy had been approved and was on its way to being 
implemented. When the strategy was refreshed in the future it could be a significant 
scrutiny topic for the Committee.  
 
An additional meeting of the Committee had been arranged for 28th June 2012 to 
consider Knutton Recreation Centre and the Former St Giles and St Georges school 
building.  
 
The review of the Home Improvement Agency Services was expected to come to the 
Committee in November. This service was currently provided by Revival, but options 
would be reviewed including a county wide service or the Borough Council standing 
alone to provide the service.  
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That a summary paper regarding LEPs be provided to the LEP working party. 
 
 

5. WORK  PLAN ITEMS  

 
Members were able to suggest items for inclusion on the work plan.  
 
The question was asked if there was anything that could be done to attract new 
businesses to the town, or if there was any ongoing work that could be scrutinised. 
Members felt that short term initiatives for properties that had been empty for long 
periods could be beneficial, and any initiatives should attract the right kind of 
businesses for the town centre. Caution was advised with regard to undermining the 



 

3 

commercial and private sector market and potential initiatives should not undermine 
the business rates that were already received. Officers suggested that a softer 
approach could be adopted, such as making the journey to starting a business 
easier, which could be done through the Council website. Private landlords should 
also be brought on board. Members felt that any approach, whether soft or hard, 
should be adopted.  
 
It was resolved that the Chair and Vice-Chair would meet with the Council’s Head of 
Assets to discuss this further, and report back to the Committee at its next meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Chair and Vice-Chair meet with the Head of 
Assets to discuss initiatives to attract new businesses to the town centre. 

 
(b) That following the meeting with the Head of Assets, the Chair and Vice-Chair 
report back to the Committee at its next meeting. 
 
 

6. STAFFORDSHIRE STRATEGIC PROPERTY REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered a report regarding the Staffordshire Strategic Property 
Review Report and its implications for the Borough Council and local stakeholders. 
Staffordshire County Council had invited all District Councils across the County, 
along with Stoke-on-Trent City Council and other public bodies including the NHS 
and the Police to participate in a project to review the public sector estate. This was 
paid for from funding provided by the West Midlands Regional Improvement and 
Efficiency Partnership. The aim of the project was to establish comprehensive 
identification of the Public Sector Estate across Staffordshire and to analyse the 
information collected to promote the most efficient and effective use of the combined 
assets. Staffordshire County Council alone had £1.5 billion of property assets along 
with all the attendant operating costs. Through property rationalisation, Staffordshire 
County Council and its public sector partners in the districts, health, fire, police and 
others had much to gain both in terms of reduced property costs but also higher 
productivity and improved services that result from integrating service provision and 
property use. 
 
It was felt that there was a lot of value to be unlocked through multi-agency 
collaboration and jointly aligned service delivery. There was a need to be less 
wasteful and dispose of assets where sensible to do so. Assets within Newcastle 
belonged mainly to the local authority rather than to other public bodies. The value of 
modern, thermally efficient buildings was emphasised. As were the potentially huge 
benefits of a ‘Civic Hub’. This would involve the co-location of partners who could or 
do work closely with Officers already, e.g. the Police and Social Services.  
 
It would be necessary to establish what both residents and buyers would want. It 
would be necessary to explore the possibilities; the question was how to do this.  
 
As the holder of the largest public sector property portfolio in the county, 
Staffordshire County Council is well placed to lead the implementation of the property 
rationalisation programme but it is important that as many of the other public sector 
partners play as full a role as possible. 
 
One of the primary aims of this review was the identification of specific rationalisation 
opportunities.  
 



4 

RESOLVED:  That the information be received. 
 

7. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP AND PORTAS 

PILOT BID  

 
The Committee received a report informing them of the outcome of the recent 
application to become a Portas pilot town and plans to resubmit for the second round 
and updating them on the progress of setting up a town centre partnership for 
Newcastle-under-Lyme town centre.  
 
There was a one in thirty chance of Newcastle-under-Lyme winning the first round 
bid to be a Portas pilot town, and it was felt that the Council had done its best. The 
Council may not have won round one, but what participating had achieved was it had 
brought partners together who have agreed on initiatives etc that will help to improve 
the situation with town centres. Work was underway on the second round bid and it 
was necessary to tighten up the good ideas (of which there were many) from the first 
round. Members stated the Council’s bid was good, but questioned whether it was 
too generic and perhaps the shortlisted town centres were more specific in their 
applications. Furthermore, it was suggested that the link between Keele University 
and the town centre needed to be emphasised and made more distinctive. Officers 
stated that Mary Portas had 28 recommendations and the shortlisted town centres 
may have fit more with her recommendations than Newcastle town centre did. 
Perhaps some of what this council was doing just did not fit with what Portas wanted. 
It was felt that intellectually our ideas were good; the summary points could have 
been sharper though.  
 
Some members had been following the Portas Pilot project from the beginning and 
felt that many of the towns shown on the television looked a lot worse than 
Newcastle. They felt that Newcastle should be proud of its bid. Members questioned 
whether the Council could contact the Local Authorities who had won the first round 
to find out how they put their bids together. Wolverhampton City Council, who had 
got through the first stage of the process, had compiled a list of bullet points that 
councils should be considering if resubmitting their bid. One of the key elements of 
the pilot was for Local Authorities to share information on improving town centres. 
Members felt that although winning may be a long shot, the Council must give it its 
best shot.  
 
Officers highlighted to members the planning permission that had been granted to 
Marks and Spencer to develop at Wolstanton Retail Park. As part of the conditions 
attached to the planning permission, Marks and Spencer must give £100,000 to the 
Council for town centre development, and a further £10,000 per year. The Council 
would receive money for town centre development one way or the other. Moreover, 
the Council should not get too caught up in trying to obtain the money. The work that 
had been done and the partnerships were good. The Council could improve the town 
centre without the Portas money if necessary. This council could learn from what 
other towns were doing and could determine what works and what doesn’t.    
 
Towns that had applied in the first round were automatically entered into the second 
round; there was no need to reapply. However, if a council wanted to improve their 
first bid they could do.  The deadline for the second round bid was 30th June. 
Members questioned whether the second round bid could be circulated. The 
Council’s Business Development Officer confirmed it could. The draft bid would 
hopefully be ready on Tuesday 26th June, with 48 hours for Members to respond. 
 



 

5 

Officers stressed the importance of developing Town Centre Partnerships between 
the Council and local businesses. The partnership in Newcastle town centre was 
developing into a collaborative relationship and the Council had been trying to 
cultivate a stronger relationship with local businesses. It was necessary to find the 
best model to suit the circumstances in Newcastle town centre. There was a range of 
activities taking place including the annual music festival and the ‘Love Your Local 
Markets’ event. There was a possibility that a loyalty card/voucher system could be 
implemented, along the lines of the one in Stafford. There should also be formal town 
centre management. Members felt that the steps being taken should be totally 
supported and communication between the Council and businesses improved. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received 
 
(b) That the second round bid for the Portas Pilot Town be circulated to Members 
 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR IAN MATTHEWS 

Chair 

 


